## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## STATE OF MAINE SENATE 108TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1908, L.D. 1969, Bill, "AN ACT to Facilitate Central Licensing and Concerning Membership on the Maine Athletic Commission."

Amend the Amendment by striking out all of the first 2 paragraphs and inserting in their place the following:

'Amend the Bill by striking out all of the Emergency preamble.

Further amend the Bill in section 1 in that part designated "§101." by striking out all of the first underlined sentence and inserting in its place the following:

The Maine Athletic Commission, as heretofore established and hereinafter in this chapter called the "commission," shall consist of 4 members who shall be appointed for terms of 3 years by the Commissioner of Business Regulation, with the advice and consent of the Governor.

Further amend the Bill in section 1 in that part designated "§101." by striking out all of the last underlined sentence and inserting in its place the following:

Three members shall be persons interested in and familiar with

-2-

boxing and wrestling and one member shall be from the public.

The public member shall be a person who has not received or does not receive any compensation or remuneration for promoting, competing or otherwise engaging in boxing or wrestling.

No member shall be appointed or serve as commissioner who has a direct or indirect financial interest in the athletic sports of boxing and wrestling.'

Further amend the Amendment by striking out all of the last 4 paragraphs before the Statement of Fact and inserting in their place the following:

in section 9
'Further amend the Bill/by striking out all of the amending clause and inserting in its place the following:

Sec. 9. 32 MRSA §§2953, 2954, 2956 and 2957 are repealed and the following enacted in their place:

Further amend the Bill in section 9 by striking out all of that part designated "§2955."

Further amend the Bill by striking out all of the Amergency clause.'

## Statement of Fact

This amendment removes the emergency preamble and emergency clause from the Bill, deletes the appropriation and changes the membership on the Maine Athletic Commission from 5 to 4. It also deletes the provision for refusal and revocation.

NAME:

COUNTY: Androscoggin

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A.

March 13, 1978

(Filing No. 5 524)

(Filing No. S-534)